Public Document Pack
Policy and Performance e
Advisory Committee T o———

30 November 2021 Lewes District Council

Time and venue:

2.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB

Membership:

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair) Robert Banks,
Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, Roy Clay, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson,
Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner

Quorum: 3

Published: Monday, 22 November 2021

This meeting is open to the public to attend. Whilst seating is currently
very limited due to social distancing guidelines, we ask that if you are
planning to attend and observe the meeting, you register in advance (by
midday Thursday 25 November) by emailing committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk. We would request that you do not attend unless you
have received an email from us confirming your seat reservation. Priority
seating will be given to speakers.

Agenda

1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 3 November 2021 (Pages 5 - 10)
2 Apologies for absence

3 Declarations of Interest

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent Items

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main
Reports with any late information.



5

Written Questions from Councillors

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3
(page D8 of the Constitution).

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT

6

Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 9 December

2021

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022
(Pages 11 - 20)

Report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning.

Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 (Pages 21 - 36)
Report of the Chief Finance Officer.

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23
(Pages 37 - 202)

Report of the Director of Service Delivery.

Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23 (Pages
203 - 216)

Report of the Chief Finance Officer.

Forward Plan of Decisions (Pages 217 - 242)

To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet.

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme (Pages 243

- 246)

To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme.

Date of Next Meeting

To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
is scheduled to be held on 27 January 2022 at Southover House, Lewes.

Information for the public

Accessibility:

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.



Filming/Recording:

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded,
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control.

Public participation:

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.

Information for councillors

Disclosure of interests:
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer
within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).
Councillor right of address:

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the
meeting at which the question is to be asked.

Other participation:

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.

Democratic Services

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact
Democratic Services.

Email: committees@Ilewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Telephone: 01323 410000

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.
Free modern.gov iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app .



mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

%

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House,
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 3 November 2021 at 2.00 pm.

Present:
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair).
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Banks, Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett,
Roy Clay, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross and Richard Turner.
Officers in attendance:
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Lee Banner (Transformation Programme Manager),
Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer)
Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were submitted and
the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linington and Saunders.
Declarations of Interest

There were none.

Urgent Items

There were none.

Written Questions from Councillors

There were none.

Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 11 November
2021

It was confirmed by members that, as part of the call-over process, the
following reports would be included in discussion by the Committee:

6(a) Recovery and Reset
6(c) Newhaven Town Deal

Resolved that the officer recommendations in the following Cabinet report be

Page 5



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2

33a

3 November 2021
supported in full:
6(b) Climate change and sustainability strategy - Annual update 2021
Recovery and Reset

Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager, presented the report.
During discussion the following points were highlighted:

e The print savings identified from the roll-out of the Modern.Gov application
and the ceasing of the printing of agendas and minutes (including
postage), were approximately £16,000 for each authority. This project
would also allow a review of the print facilities/resources to be undertaken
with possible further efficiencies/savings. The option of locally printed
papers was being considered for those Members currently unable to use a
device.

e Customer First was involved in a reshaping exercise which looked at the
service provided, the cost of the service and how the service interacted
with customers. One area being explored was better use of technology,
including artificial intelligence, to deal with process driven enquiries and
freeing up staff to deal with more complex, value adding activities. The
Service would still maintain a strong connection with customers.

e Further information on the Initial Forecast Gap, detailed in 2.1 of the
Cabinet report, would be provided to the Committee. The main contributor
for the funding shortfall was the Pandemic, however, there were other
factors and this detail would be provided to the Committee also.

e The work on exploring options for identifying a single system to manage
Environmental Health and Licensing activity was just about to start. The
first phase was to engage with current users of the current systems, which
were a number of years old. The market would be assessed to understand
what was available in order to deliver back office efficiencies and allow
staff to undertake more complex work. Mobile technology was being
explored for areas such as inspections and monitoring.

e Year 1 savings and costs would include up-front costs, which would be
built into a business case.

e The Revenues/Benefits system project was at the stage where a preferred
contractor had been identified. Soft-market testing had been undertaken to
identify what was needed. Significant efficiency savings had been
identified as a result of the project. It was anticipated that the new system
would be rolled out in December 2022.

e The reshaping of services included work with Human Resources to
minimise redundancies. The exercise would explore opportunities for staff
to be confirmed in post, to secure promotion opportunities or to be
redeployed into other areas. Another strand of the exercise would be

Page 6



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3

33b

33c

3 November 2021

freeing staff to spend time dealing with more complex areas of their work.

e Members expressed concern that, as a result of previous transformation
programmes, remaining staff had found themselves in stressful
environments, which led to a high turnover of staff.

Resolved to note the report.
Climate change and sustainability strategy - Annual update 2021

This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee
(see minute 33). Members had previously resolved to support the officer
recommendations in the report in full.

RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in
full.

Newhaven Town Deal

Peter Sharp, Head of Regeneration, presented the report. During discussion
the following points were highlighted:

e The Towns fund was different to other forms of Government funding.
Newhaven had been selected on a short-list by the Government and the
‘Our Town Investment Plan’ was put together by the Newhaven Town Deal
Board, involving community, business and public sector representatives
(including cross-party work). The projects identified were those that were
considered the best within the parameters of the Towns fund. The
publishing of a summary of the business cases would be considered.

e Government had provided quarterly deadlines for the submission of cases.
The deadline for the first two business cases was the 14 January, with the
funding being received in March 2022.

e The funding process, through which local authorities were required to
demonstrate that value for money was included in projects, had been in
place for some time through the Green Book.

e Discussion also briefly covered the recently announced Levelling Up Fund.
All areas of the District were looked at for potential projects. The challenge
within this fund was to find areas that met the criteria. The Regeneration
Team was keen for any projects that had flexibility and could be delivered
in a short timeframe to come forward. Looking ahead, part of the work of
the Regeneration team is to try and identify a list of ‘shovel ready’ projects
across the District for future funding opportunities.

Resolved to note the report.

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions

Page 7



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
3 November 2021

The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions.
Members requested that the following items be considered at the next meeting:

e Council tax reduction scheme

e Draft budget proposals 2022/23

e Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23

e Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022
e Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022

e Community Infrastructure Levy Recommendations for Spending

e Asset Management Plan

e Housing development update

Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions.

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme

The Chairman, Councillor Miller, introduced the Committee’s work programme.
Members requested that the following items be considered for inclusion:

e An update on the Newhaven Town Deal
e An update on planning issues to include:

o Lewes District Council’s relationship with the South Downs National
Park Planning Authority

o The Local Plan

o The Planning Improvement Plan (25 recommendations for the Planning
Service)

o The impact of sewerage and flooding resulting from development.
Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme.
Date of Next Meeting
To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory
Committee is scheduled to be held on 30 November 2021, at 2.30pm, at

Southover House, Lewes.

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm

Page 8



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
3 November 2021

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6a

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

Date: 30 October 2021

Title Portfolio progress and performance report 2021/22 - Quarter
2

Exemption: None

Report of: lan Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of

Regeneration and Planning
Ward(s): All

Purpose of Cabinet To consider the Council’s progress and performan
[...]
 Scheme for the Working Age
2022/23

None
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery
All

To update on progress of the Recovery and Reset
Programme

(1) That Cabinet recommends to Full Council the revised
LCTR Scheme for the working age for 2022/23,
comprising the features proposed at paragraph 2.1 of
this report

(2) That the Exceptional Hardship Scheme continues in
2022/23

The recommendations are detailed at 1.3 of this report

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision
and policy making process.

Name: Nick Peeters

Post title: Committee Officer

E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415272

1 Introduction

1.1 In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and
Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the
executive decision and policy makers.

1.2 The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its
agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors,
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports.

Page 37



1.3

14

2.1

Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask
guestions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet:

1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or

2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration
by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or

3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons.

The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report.

Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers

All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.
Appendices to the Cabinet report

Appendix 1 — Draft Working age LCTR Scheme 2022/23
Appendix 2 — Consultation Report

Page 38



Report to:
Date:

Title:

Report of:

Cabinet member:

Ward(s):

Purpose of report:

Decision type:

Officer

recommendation(s):

Reasons for
recommendations:

Contact Officer(s):

Cabinet
9 December 2021

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age
2022/23

Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council, Cabinet
Member for Finance and Assets

All

For Cabinet to consider, and recommend to Council for
adoption, arevised Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme
for 2022/23 and continuation of the existing Exceptional
Hardship Scheme.

Key

(1) That Cabinet recommends to Full Council the revised
LCTR Scheme for the working age for 2022/23, comprising
the features proposed at paragraph 2.1 of this report

(2) That the Exceptional Hardship Scheme continues in
2022/23

1) The proposed changes provide more financial support to
some of the most financially challenged residents and
supports the Corporate goal of ‘A fairer council tax for
those on lowest incomes’.

2) The Exceptional Hardship Scheme provides additional
support to those who are in receipt of a Council Tax
Reduction but are suffering exceptional hardship

Name: Bill McCafferty

Post title: Lead for Income Maximisation and Welfare
E-mail: bill.mccafferty@Lewes-Eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: (01323) 415171

1 Introduction

1.1 A report was presented to Cabinet on 10 June 2021 to advise Members of the
statutory consultation process the Council need to follow in order the make
changes to the current Local Council Tax Reduction scheme

Page 39



1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

The recommendations contained in the report were:

(1) That cabinet authorise the Chief Finance Officer to enter into consultation
with the major precepting authorities

(2) That cabinet authorise the drafting of a scheme that calculates a Council Tax
Reduction of 100% of a person’s council tax liability, removes the Minimum-
Income Floor for the self-employed and removes the £5.00 minimum award

(3) That following recommendations (1) and (2) the Director of Service Delivery
consults with other interested parties.

The above recommendations were authorised by Cabinet with the objective of
implementing a revised Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022/23.

The current Local Council Tax Reduction (LCTR) Scheme for the working-age
has been in place since April 2016 and has the following features:

a) Calculates LCTR on 80% of a claimant’s council tax liability

b) Applies a minimum-income floor to certain self-employed claimants

c) Has a minimum award of £5.00 per week such that a claimant qualifying
for less than £5.00 per week does not receive any LCTR

The current year LCTR Scheme has the following features:

d) Calculates LCTR on 80% of a claimant’s council tax liability

e) Applies a minimum-income floor to certain self-employed claimants

f) Has a minimum award of £5.00 per week such that a claimant qualifying
for less than £5.00 per week does not receive any LCTR

The government sets the scheme for those of pension age.

It is important to note that the LCTR Scheme is a discount scheme not a benefits
scheme. It acts in the same way as other council tax discounts in reducing the
amount of council tax a recipient must pay, reducing the tax base and, therefore,
the amount of council tax that can be collected.

Proposal

The proposals under consideration for 2022/23 are to:

a) Calculate LCTR on 100% of a claimant’s council tax liability

b) Not apply the minimum-income floor to self-employed claimants

c) Not have a minimum award below which a claimant does not receive a
reduction

Co
[...]
l Tax surplus and £8,336,961 Business Rates deficit). A net
£1,846,480 is being recovered from Council Tax and Business Rates preceptors
during 2021/22, leaving a balance to be recovered in 2022/23.

The Council has to estimate the overall surplus/deficit at 31 March 2022 and
inform precepting authorities in January 2022 of this estimate in order that the
amount is included in the 2022/23 precept figures.

Current monitoring figures indicate a surplus by 31 March 2022 of £3,668,579
for Council Tax; this will be revisited in January and the results reported to
members as part of the budget report to the February Cabinet. Any surplus or
deficit is allocated to preceptors in 2022/23 in proportion to the 2021/22 Band D
Council Tax. For Lewes this represents a 9.80% share of the total.

The calculation on the Business Rate income element of the Collection Fund
currently indicates a deficit balance of £4,148,769 (excluding s31 grant relief).
Any surplus or deficit is allocated in 2022/23 in accordance with the proportions
given at paragraph 7.4 above.

Outcome expected and Performance Management.

Once the Council Tax Base and the estimate balance on the Council Tax
element of the Collection Fund has been determined, East Sussex County
Council, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner and East Sussex Fire Authority
will be notified.

Once the NNDR1 for 2022/23 has been completed and the estimated balance
on the Business Rate element of the Collection Fund has been determined, this
will be submitted to Central Government and both East Sussex County Council
and East Sussex Fire Authority will be notified.

Council Tax and Business Rates income and payments to precepts are
accounted for in the Collection Fund which is regularly monitored and reported
to members as part of the quarterly performance monitoring report.

Financial appraisal

The Council Tax Base will be used to calculate the level of Council Tax
requirement that will be recommended to the Council on 21 February 2022
[...]
orking Age 2022/23

Update on the Planning Service

Bill McCafferty, Revenues and Benefits Manager,
bill. nccafferty@leweseastbourne.gov.uk

Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning First
leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

30 November 2021

27 January 2022

Recovery and Reset Programme

Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager,
lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

27 January 2022

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3
- 2021-2022

Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager,
lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

27 January 2022

Voluntary Sector Report

Seanne Sweeney, Strategy & Corporate Projects
Officer seanne.sweeney@Ilewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

27 January 2022



mailto:bill.mccafferty@leweseastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:seanne.sweeney@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

9tz abed

\
%

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 2021/2022

Annual Lewes District Community Safety
Partnership Report.

Oliver Jones, Strategy & Partnerships Lead
oliver.jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

27 January 2022

General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/22, Capital
Programme

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer
homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

27 January 2022

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget
and Rent Setting 2021/22 and HRA Capital
Programme 2020-24

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer
homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

27 January 2022

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators
2021/22, Capital Strategy & Investment Strategy

Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer,
Ola.Owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

27 January 2022

Fees and charges (part exempt)

Recovery and Reset Programme

Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer
ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager,
lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

27 January 2022

17 March 2022

Standing Items at all meetings of the Committee

e Forward Plan of Decisions

e Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme



mailto:oliver.jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 3 November 2021
	6a Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022
	100 Portfolio progress and performance report 2021 22- quarter 2
	101 Portfolio progress and performance report 2021 22- quarter 2 - Appendix 1

	6b Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022
	110 Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022
	111 Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 - Appendix 1
	112 Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 - Appendix 2a - Q2 LDC Cap Prog GF
	113 Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 - Appendix 2b - Q2 LDC Cap Prog HRA

	6c Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23
	080 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022-23
	081 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022-23 - Appendix 1
	Structure Bookmarks

	082 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022-23 - Appendix 2

	6d Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23
	090 Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022-23
	091 Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022-23 - Appendix  1 LDC
	092 Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022-23 - Appendix 2 LDC

	7 Forward Plan of Decisions
	Index1
	Index2
	Index3
	Index4
	Index5
	Index6
	Index7
	Index8
	Index9
	Index10
	Index11
	Index12
	Index13
	Index14
	Index15
	Index16
	Index17
	Index18
	Index19
	Index20
	sch12p3

	8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme



Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		Lewes S13A Scheme 202223 DRAFT.pdf






		Report created by: 

		ACS (c)


		Organization: 

		ACS (c) 2021





 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found problems which 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 30 November 2021 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Christine Brett, Roy Clay, 
Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery) and Nick 
Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
 
37 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 3 November 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 were submitted and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

38 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bikson. 
 

39 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

40 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

41 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

42 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 9 December 
2021 
 
It was confirmed by members that, as part of the call-over process, the 
following reports would be included in discussion by the Committee: 
 
6(a) Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 
6(c) Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 30 November 2021 

 

 
The following Cabinet reports were not requested for inclusion in discussion 
and as a result the Committee; Resolved that the Officer recommendations the 
reports be supported in full: 
 
(6b) Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 
(6d) Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23 
 

42a Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 Nine new members of staff had been recruited to the Customer Contact 
Team. 

 

 The holistic approach to housing rent arrears was commended as it 
prioritised the need for daily living costs. The intelligent use of data 
allowed for the identification of vulnerable tenants and where needed, 
discretionary housing payments, as a starting point to assist with rent 
arrears. Tenants were signposted to a number of external organisations 
for additional support. 

 

 The only element of the contract with Mears that could increase was the 
rate of inflation – this was already included in the contract itself. 
Discussions were ongoing regarding bringing the Mears calls back in-
house. All of Mears’s business costs were within the schedule of rates, 
allowing for room for negotiation going forward. The Contract with Mears 
ran until January 2023 and stake-holder engagement was being 
undertaken to discuss the shape of the new contract, and how a significant 
increase in the market, through any potential increase costs, such as 
materials, could be avoided. 

 

 Lewes District had not received any placements of asylum seekers in 
emergency accommodation. These placements tended to be in areas 
where inexpensive hotel accommodation was available. 

 

 Plans were ongoing to purchase additional cameras to identify incidents of 
fly-tipping. The cameras were ‘overt’ and would include signage regarding 
their use, which would provide a deterrent. Meetings with the environment 
agency and Sussex Police were taking place to arrange ‘days of action’ 
where vehicles would be stopped and waste transfer licences would need 
to be provided. Fly-tipping sites did not generally meet the necessary 
criteria for covert cameras. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

42b Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 30 November 2021 

 

This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 42). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

42c Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23 
 
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted. 
 

 The collection rate for council tax with the proposed 100% discount on 
liability was anticipated to remain at 97%, based on the increased discount 
and the reduction in the number of residents who would otherwise have 
difficulties in paying the existing 20% liability. It was anticipated that the 
net figure for collection would increase across the scheme. 

 

 The scheme and the overall collection rates allowed for existing long-term 
payment arrangements. There were various stages of enforcement and 
once a debt was handed to an external agency for collection, there was no 
cost to the Council. Legislation determined that a full collection process 
should be followed prior to a council tax debt being written off. 

 

 There was no indication of a reduction in service levels as a result of the 
proposed scheme. 

 

 Approximately 50% of the exceptional hardship fund had been used over 
the previous year and was provided to support vulnerable people and as a 
means of preventing homelessness. It had been noted that applications for 
the fund stalled at the point at which bank statements were required and a 
portal to provide ‘open-source’ banking data was being considered to 
resolve the issue. 

 

 Concern was expressed by some members over the impact the scheme 
would have on the services provided by preceptors such as the County 
Council, Sussex Police and East Sussex Fire and Rescue, as well as 
those residents who were liable for the full rate of council tax. Further, 
some Members considered that, although support should be provided to 
those in exceptional hardship circumstances, there should be an 
expectation that all those liable should make some sort of contribution. 

 

 It was confirmed that preceptors could request a precept figure for the 
budget and services they provided, within a certain framework, although 
there was a cap on the amount that the request could be increased by. 

 
The following amended and additional recommendations to the proposals 
under consideration for 2020/2023 were proposed and seconded (detailed in 
2.1 of the report): 
 
a) Calculate Local Council Tax Reduction on 90% of a claimant’s council tax 

liability 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 30 November 2021 

 

b) To include a £141,000 hardship fund to provide support for those that 
present to the Council and have difficulty paying the 10% balance of the 
Local Council Tax Reduction. 
 

The amended and additional recommendations were not supported by a 
majority. 
 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report. 
 

42d Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 42). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the report in full. 
 

43 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
Members requested that the following reports be included on the agenda at the 
next meeting, for consideration: 
 

 Recovery and reset programme 
 

 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 - 2021-2022 
 

 Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2021-2022 
 

 General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23, Capital Programme 
 

 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2022/23, Capital Strategy 
& Investment Strategy 

 

 Housing revenue account budget 2022/23 
 

 Fees and charges 
 

 Voluntary sector support 
 

 Community safety partnership annual report 
 

 Litter strategy 2022-27 
 

 Council Approach to Evidential Material to support Coastal Defence Matters 
 

Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
 

44 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller introduced the Committee’s work programme. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 30 November 2021 

 

Members requested that the following item be included on the agenda at the 
next meeting on the 27 January 2022 for consideration: 
 

 An update on the Planning Service. 
 
Members further requested that the following item be included on the agenda 
for the 17 March meeting: 
 

 An update on the Council’s Housing Development programme 
 
Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme. 
 

45 Date of Next Meeting 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee is scheduled to be held on the 27 January 2022, at 2.30pm, at 
Southover House, Lewes. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
 
 
  


